The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Alice Hanlon Peisch

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating Ms. G of the Massachusetts Audubon Society, Inc. as the official groundhog of the Commonwealth.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Alice Hanlon Peisch	14th Norfolk	1/17/2013
John D. Keenan	7th Essex	1/29/2013
Cynthia S. Creem	First Middlesex and Norfolk	1/30/2013
Richard J. Ross	Norfolk, Bristol and Middlesex	1/30/2013

By Ms. Peisch of Wellesley, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2864) of Alice Hanlon Peisch and others for legislation to designate Ms. G of the Massachusetts Audubon Society as the official groundhog of the Commonwealth. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act designating Ms. G of the Massachusetts Audubon Society, Inc. as the official groundhog of the Commonwealth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Section 60 of Chapter 2 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting the following section:-
- Section 61. Ms. G of the Massachusetts Audubon Society shall be the official groundhog of the commonwealth, and shall be utilized as a mechanism to educate elementary school children on the importance of meteorology.